#### 506508094 02/17/2021

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6554870

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SUKHSAGAR SINGH JOLLY	09/30/2020
PAYMAN POULADDEJ	09/26/2020
JAN KULINSKI	09/29/2020
GUY STREETLEY	09/30/2020
HARLEEN KAUR JOLLY	09/30/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SNAPWISE INC.	
Street Address:	151 CHARLES STR. W	
Internal Address:	SUITE 100	
City:	KITCHENER	
State/Country: CANADA		
Postal Code:	N2G1H6	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17002152

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (770)951-0933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7709339500

Email: m.meegan@thip.law

THOMAS | HORSTEMEYER, LLP **Correspondent Name:** 3200 WINDY HILL ROAD SE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600E

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 511908-1010 RANDY R. SCHOEN NAME OF SUBMITTER: **SIGNATURE:** /Randy R. Schoen/ **DATE SIGNED:** 02/17/2021

## **Total Attachments: 7**

source=511908-1010 Executed Assignment 4825-4773-7293 v.1#page1.tif source=511908-1010 Executed Assignment 4825-4773-7293 v.1#page2.tif source=511908-1010 Executed Assignment 4825-4773-7293 v.1#page3.tif source=511908-1010 Executed Assignment 4825-4773-7293 v.1#page4.tif source=511908-1010 Executed Assignment 4825-4773-7293 v.1#page5.tif source=511908-1010 Executed Assignment 4825-4773-7293 v.1#page6.tif source=511908-1010 Executed Assignment 4825-4773-7293 v.1#page7.tif

# ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the following parties:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Address</u>
Sukhsagar Singh Jolly	44 Oakhaven Road, Brampton, ON, L6P3B6 Canada
Payman Pouladdej	2619 Peachtree Road NE, Atlanta, GA 30305
Jan Kulinski	186-4975 Southhampton Drive, Mississauga, ON,
	L5M8C9 Canada
Guy Streetley	42 Francis St. N, Unit 4, Kitchener, ON, N2H5B5 Canada
Harleen Kaur Jolly	82 Thorntree Cresent, Brampton, ON, L6Y3Y2 Canada

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has/have invented certain new and useful improvements ("invention(s)") as described and set forth in the below-identified utility application for United States Letters Patent entitled:

# METHODS AND SYSTEMS TO GENERATE INFORMATION ABOUT NEWS SOURCE ITEMS DESCRIBING NEWS EVENTS OR TOPICS OF INTEREST,

	TEMS DESCRIBING NEWS EVENTS OR TOPICS OF INTEREST,
which was:	
	executed on even date herewith,
$\boxtimes$	filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) on August
25, 20	020, and assigned Serial No. <b>17/002,152</b> , and
$\boxtimes$	further described in U.S. Provisional application entitled METHODS AND
SYST	EMS TO GENERATE AND DELIVER NEWS SOURCE ITEMS ABOUT NEWS
EVEN	ITS OR TOPICS TO A USER IN A NEWSFEED, filed with the USPTO on
Octob	er 2, 2019, and assigned Serial No. 62/909,720.

WHEREAS, **Snapwise Inc.**, having a place of business at 151 Charles Str. W, Suite 100, Kitchener, ON, Canada N2G1H6, Canada hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S interest in and to said invention(s), said utility application, said provisional application, and any U.S. and foreign patents which are related to the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, (a) the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to said invention(s), said utility application, and said Provisional application and all the rights and privileges in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted in the U.S. for said inventions, including all corresponding provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications; and (b) the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), said utility application, and said provisional application for all countries foreign to the U.S., including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the U.S. for them.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., and to invoke

Docket No. 511908-1010 Page 2 of 7 (Patent Assignment)

and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said Inventions, without further authorization from ASSIGNOR, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent or other form of protection for said Inventions, said utility application, or said provisional application and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNOR requests that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to ASSIGNEE in the U.S. and to ASSIGNEE in all countries foreign to the U.S., or to such nominee as ASSIGNEE may designate.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that, when requested, ASSIGNOR shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with the patent applications, patents, or other forms of protection of said invention(s), and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in the court of law.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE or its agents to insert, on ASSIGNOR's behalf, the filing date and/or serial number above pertaining to the utility application and/or the provisional application, if not known as of the date of execution of this document.

Docket No. 511908-1019 Fage 3 of 7 (Paient Assignment)

Date:	30 Sep 2020	Signature: Inventor: Citizenship:		ehsagan apar Singh Jo Canada	 Jolly	-
WITNESS	ONE: 30 Sep 2020	Signature: Address: City, State, 2	<u></u>	Brampton, C	 /3Y2 Canad	da
WITNESS	TWO:30 Sep 2020	Signature: Address: City, State, J	<u>/</u> Mp K	Guy S	 	a

Docket No. 511908-1010 Page 4 of 7 (Patent Assignment)

Date:	7 24	<u> </u>	Signature: Inventor: Citizenship:	Payman Pouladdej USA
WITNESS Date:	ONE: 9.26.2020		Signature: Address: City, State, 2	Brampton, ON, L6Y3Y2 Canada
WITNESS	TWO: 9.26.2020		Signature: Address: City, State, 2	Sukhsagar S. Jolly Brampton, ON, L6P3B6 Canada

Docket No. 511908-1010 Page 5 of 7

(Patent Assignment)

Signature:

Sept 29, 2020

Inventor:

Jan Kulinski

Citizenship:

Canada

WITNESS ONE: Katrina Macdonald

Sept 29, 2020

Date:

Signature:

Address:

City, State, Zip Mississauga, Ontario 186-4975 Southampton Dr,

L5M 8C9

WITNESS TWO: Grant Finlay

Sept 29, 2020

Date:

Signature:

Address:

90-2900 Rio Crt,

City, State, Zip Mississauga, Ontariom

L5M 8C9

Docket No. 511908-1010 Page 6 of 7 (Patent Ansignment)

Date: 30 Sep 2020 Signature: / July Streetley / Inventor: Guy Streetley U.K

Address:
City, State, Zip Brampton, ON, L6P3B6 Canada

WITNESS TWO:

Date: 30 Sep 2020 Signature: / ////

Address: Brampton, ON, L6Y3Y2 Canada

Date:	30 Sep 2020	Signature: Inventor: Harleen Kaur Jolly Cilizenship:  Canada
WITNES	98 ONE: 30 Sep 2020	Sukhsagar S. Jolly Signature: // Address: City, State, Zip Brampton, ON, L6P3B6 Canada
WiTNES	38 TWO: 30 Sep 2020	Signature: J Streetlay  Address:  Oity, State, Zip Kitchener, ON, N2H5B5 Canada

City, State, Zip

**RECORDED: 02/17/2021**